ey e

Wit ) 1 20

LISTENING & SPEAKING: A OI.I.EGE NGLISH COURSE (BROADCAST EDI

W

L #ESME S L st




Wr i) #k R

(RER 3 L [RBIPEAKING: A COLLEGE ENGLISH COURSE (BROAD(S Y3 @ ]Rd[:]))]

W
St

85 Y il a1




EHEM% B (CIP) 8l

KEFGEW VL) #EEAE T = Listening & Speaking:
A College English Course/ZEEZEF4. — L.
EMESMERE AR, 2000

ISBN 7-81046-763-8

LXK WL Z . OXRE-RNEFE-BELE B
IV. H319.9

o & A B 4 CIP B (1999) 58 56149 5

HAR&E1T: ST FEN RAEFL
CL#gshEIGAEAD  HEE: 200083

125 i . 021-65425300 (M#l) . 65422031 (& {TEE)
H,F HEFY: bookinfo@sfiep.com.cn
=] fik. http://www.sflep.com.cn http://www.sflep.com

HITLREB: BHAE

kW EE ERGCER T

Ep R

F23 fH: Frie)E B RATRER

FF AS: 850x 1168  1/32  EIK9 L 234 TF
KR MR: 20004F 11 A5 LAR 20004 11 35 1 RENR
ED #: 10000 1

e S: ISBN 7-81046-763-8 / H - 650

E ffr: 13.20 &

AR E B F SRR FE, 7 A R




9 A BT

(K¥FHXFETH) % # %) Listening & Speaking: A College
English Course (Broadcast Edition) & M A F FEY)(BITR)T A
(College English: Focus Listening) Y EX W% E 8., 2 H {£HE M.
FME T REK. BFREIRAEANHL:

Vocabulary T

. Listening Stage "% 3

Speaking Stage it # % 3

. Language Summary # & & &

. Sing Along 3 Read Along —#& "8 B — & &
%*Fﬁﬁi“%@ XFEIWEEER,

ul-l;wt\)»—

ﬂi%ﬁ’&ﬁ?i%%ﬁ
TR ENE S AR EREREE RS LR

] ﬁ"]*»)']%o

2. WAHHF ERFE TARE, BEEE L£F AT,

3. KINEAFEEH  AIRKANEFTENFURBG LTS
HERES,

4. R K% # Sing Along K Read Along, § AL F A HER
MO EEAFEFERERUARGEI N4,

EHBHEAFRAFAFNERAFEBARES ., THAF
« 1 -



25 ShEENA . THERE BFG.F0RE, SEX¥E
T HAgFn £ £ % K Denele Ivins [ 7 A, & HBH
AFETH BEEPULATFEEHEA,

S
1999 4 10 A



Lesson One

Dialogue 1
Dialogue 2

Passage
Lesson Two

Dialogue
Passage 1
Passage 2

Lesson Three

Dialogue
Passage 1
Passage 2

Lesson Four

Dialogue 1
Dialogue 2

Passage
Lesson Five

Dialogue

CONTENTS

Family

My Husband’s Wonderful
How’s the Family?
Great Changes in Family Life

Transportation

Is This Your Car?
Fine —Thirty Dollars
Don’t Forget to Lock Your Bicycle

Sports

Do You Like Sports?
City to Surf
Americans Enjoy Sports

Entertainment

Let’s Go to the Movies
I’ve Never Been in a Small Town

Enjoying Dinners with Friends
Pets

‘What about a Snake?

10
11

15

15
16
18

22

22
23
25

28

28



Passage 1
Passage 2

Lesson Six

Dialogue 1
Dialogue 2
Passage

Lesson Seven

Dialogue
Passage 1
Passage 2

Lesson Eight

Dialogue
Passage 1
Passage 2

Lesson Nine

Dialogue 1
Dialogue 2
Dialogue 3

Lesson Ten

Passage 1
Passage 2
Passage 3

Lesson Eleven

L A

Ramon Was Proud of Blackie
A Guide Dog

Cities
Welcome to Our City

A City of Light
Tokyo — a City Rebuilt

Travelling

A Visit to Edinburgh
We Enjoyed Ourselves Very Much
Holidays Abroad

Accidents and Disasters

How Did the Accident Happen?
We Are All Survivors

A Man-made Calamity
Investigation and Interview

Did You See the Attacker?

What Qualifications Have You Got?

What Do You Enjoy Most?
Stories

Unusual Echoes
A Man of Bad Memory
Unlucky in Love

Education

30
32

36

36
38
40

44

44
46
48

52

52
54
57

60

60
61
64

67

67
69
71

74



Passage 1
Passage 2
Passage 3

Lesson Twelve

Passage 1
Passage 2
Passage 3

Lesson Thirteen

Passage 1
Passage 2
Passage 3

Lesson Fourteen

Passage 1
Passage 2
Passage 3

Lesson Fifteen

Passage 1
Passage 2
Passage 3

Lesson Sixteen

Passage 1
Passage 2
Passage 3

What Is an Ideal Teacher Like?
The Open University in Britain

Education in the U.S. A.
Announcements

Have a Pleasant Flight!
Here Is Your Weekend Guide

Can I Have Your Attention, Please?

Culture

English Pubs
A Thank-you Letter
What Are Good Manners?

Special Days

Doll’s Day
Australia Day
United Nations Day

Famous People

Who Was He?
Winston Churchill
Alexander Graham Bell

Mass Media

How Newspapers Developed
BBC Radio
How to Advertise for a Bank

74
76
78

82

82
84

89

89
91
93

97

97
99
100

104

104
106
108

112

112
113
115



Lesson Seventeen
Dialogue 1

Dialogue 2
Dialogue 3

Lesson Eighteen
Passage 1

Passage 2
Passage 3

Lesson Nineteen
Passage 1

Passage 2
Passage 3

Lesson Twenty

Passage 1

Passage 2
Passage 3

Tapescripts and Key

Comments

Children and TV
A Panel Discussion on Smoking

If You Could Choose. . .
Food and Drink

English Food
American Fast Food Restaurants
What Kinds of Food Do People Need?

Popular Science

Vending Machines
Communicating in the New Age
How Does Acupuncture Work?

Stories

Trouble at the Supermarket
Art Lesson
Do Dreams Save Lives?

119

119
120
121

125

125
126
128

131

131
133
135

139

139
140
142

147



Lesson One

Family

Dialogue 1 My Husband’s Wonderful

I. Vocabulary
intelligent /intelidzont /  adj. HEHR
athletic / efletik / adj. W
ski / skiz / v. BEHE
cricket / 'krikit / n. HR
rugby / ‘ragbi / n. MR
sew /sau / v. £9)
iron / 'aian / v. B AR
Sally /'seeli / Uf4

I. Listening Stage

1.

Listen and choose.

1) a.

b.

C.

d.

2) a.

Taking a walk together in the street.
Boasting about their husbands.
Talking about their families.

Eating at a restaurant.

In the street.



=3

At Sally’s home.
At Jane’s husband’s office.
At Jane’s home.
3) Both Jane and Sally are good wives at home.

Neither Jane nor Sally is interested in housework.

o T a0

Englishmen have a great variety of interests.
d. Both Jane and Sally are proud of their husbands.
2. Listen and answer.

1) How long has Jane been married?

2) What did Sally say when she knew Jane had got married?

3) Whose husband can cook, sew and iron?

3. Listen and fill in.

Jane’s husband Sally’s husband
is . is
looks , and y
can , , play | can speak French, ,
, cricket and , German,
and Japanese.
can cook, and
/
Il. Speaking Stage

Say a few words about Sally’s husband and Jane’s husband.
« 2.



Answer the following questions to get your points.
1. What does Jane’s husband look like?

2. What sports can Jane’s husband play?

3. What does Sally’s husband look like?
4

. Sally’s husband can speak several foreign languages, can’t

he?
Dialogue 2 How'’s the Family?
1. Vocabulary
garage / garaz / n. BE] KER
give ... araise B Jng

1. Listening Stage

1. Listen and answer.

1) Who are the two people on the phone?

2) What are they talking about?

3) How do they feel while talking on the phone?

2. True or false?

1) Mary’s mother is busy sewing a new dress. ( )
2) Mary calls to make sure everything is all right with her

parents. ( )
3) Tom is the male speaker’s son-in-law. ( )

<3 .



4) Mary has two daughters and a son. ( )

5) Mary and her family will visit her parents in June.

( )
3. Listen and complete.
1) Tom his work and was given a last
month.
2) Billy is home from school because he
And his birthday is on
3) Sally is still taking
4) Ted loves and has a job at
the now.
I. Speaking Stage .
Say a few words about Mary’s family.
Passage Great Changes in Family Life
1. Vocabulary
typical /'tipikl / adj. BEM
industrialization / indastrislaizeifon / n. Ttk
remain / rimein / v. P55, 12
raise / reiz / v. Lk
chief /ifit / adj. FEM

1. Listening Stage

1. Listen and choose.

o 4 .



2)

¢}

o

3) a.

d.

a0 oo

To»

Development of science and industry in America.
Influence of science and industry in America.

The harmf{ul effect of industrialization.

Social problems.

Families of the past.

Families of the future and the present.

Families of the past and the future.

Families of the present, the future and the past.
Science and industry have caused thousands of fami-
lies to split.

Children do not like to live with their parents or
grandparents.

. Large families can hardly survive in a highly industri-

alized society.
Americans are very choosy with their jobs.

2. True or false?
1) The development of agriculture has led to great changes

in American families. ( )

2) The people in America now tend to have smaller families

because they are highly mobile. ( )
3) In the future there will still be a decline in the number of
children and the size of a family. ( )

3. Listen and complete.

1) A typical farm family in the past:

a.
b.

C.

The family had children.
and children often lived with

and aunts often lived

2) A typical family in the future:

a.

The family tends to remain and is made up

5.



of only

b. The family then can be free to

¢. Therefore, it can be predicted that families in the fu-

ture will be

M. Speaking Stage

Discuss the following questions.
What kind of family do you prefer, the typical family in the fu-
ture or the one in the past? Why?

Language Sumniary

1. Expressions used when old friends meet
—Hello. Fancy meeting you here!
—Hello. Haven'’t seen you for a long time.
2. Expressing congratulations
—My congratulations!
3. Showing surprise
—Really? Is / Can / Does (he)?
4. Showing concern
—TIs there anything wrong?
—How is (Tom)? 7 How are (the children)?
5. Expressions used when a phone call is going to end
—Nice talking to you.

——Call again soon.



[

~
4 Read Along j

. A good wife and health is a man’s best wealth.

. An ill marriage is a spring of ill fortune.

- All happy families are like one another; each unhappy family is
unhappy in its own way.



Lesson Two

Transportation

Dialogue Is This Your Car?
I. Vocabulary
warden /‘wodn /
roadside / 'roudsaid /
speed / spid /
licence / laisens /
limit / limit /
sign / sain /
Ben / ben /
parking ticket
car park
I. Listening Stage
1. True or false?
1) ( ) 2) ( ) 3) (

2. Listen and choose.

)

]2 3 )} ¢ I =

EEERA
2:3u)

HELT

AN

R

HNRE
BT#
EEEFER
(SR

49 C )

1) According to the conversation, people can't park their

cars



