# 大学英语

主编 李慧琴

# 听说广播教程

LISTENING & SPEAKING: A COLLEGE ENGLISH COURSE (BROADCAST EDITION)



·删·

每外语教育出版社 外教社

登录号 149639 分类号 H319.9 超次生 321-2

# 大学英语

听说广播教程

• 下册 •

LISTENING & SPEAKING: A COLLEGE ENGLISH COURSE (BROAD CAST EDITION)



上海外语数在出版中P

#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

大学英语听说广播教程 下册 = Listening & Speaking:

A College English Course/李慧琴主编. - 上海:

上海外语教育出版社,2000

ISBN 7-81046-763-8

I. 大… Ⅱ. 李… Ⅲ. ①英语-视听教学-高等教育-教材 Ⅳ. H319.9

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(1999)第 56149 号

#### 出版发行, 上海外语教育出版社

(上海外国语大学内) 邮编: 200083

电 话: 021-65425300(总机),65422031(发行部)

电子邮箱: bookinfo@sflep.com.cn

网 址: http://www.sflep.com.cn http://www.sflep.com

责任编辑:杨自伍

印 刷:上海市崇明县晨光印刷厂

经 销:新华书店上海发行所

开 本: 850×1168 1/32 印张9 字数 234 千字

版 次: 2000年11月第1版 2000年11月第1次印刷

ED 数: 10 000 ##

书 号: ISBN 7-81046-763-8 / H • 650

定 价: 13.20 元

本版图书如有印装质量问题,可向本社调换

#### 编者的话

《大学英语听说广播教程》Listening & Speaking: A College English Course (Broadcast Edition)是以《大学英语》(修订本)听力 (College English: Focus Listening)为蓝本而编写的。全书共两册。每册由二十课组成。每课练习设有五个部分:

- 1. Vocabulary 词汇
- 2. Listening Stage 听的练习
- 3. Speaking Stage 说的练习
- 4. Language Summary 语言要点
- 5. Sing Along 或 Read Along 一起唱或一起读 书末附有音带原文和练习的参考答案。

#### 本教程的主要特点:

- 1. 听说密切结合,利用教材提供的语言和内容进行口头表达能力的训练。
  - 2. 内容新颖、活泼和富于趣味性,语言真实、生动和规范。
- 3. 练习的题型丰富多样,力求从多方面训练以提高学生听力理解能力。
- 4. 每课末编有 Sing Along 或 Read Along,旨在让使用者在轻松的语言环境中培养语感以提高学习的兴趣。

本教程由华东师范大学大学外语教学部负责编写。主编为李

慧琴。参加编写的有:王敏华、赵晨、陈希茹、李晓菲。复旦大学董亚芬教授和美籍专家 Denele Ivins 审阅了本书,谨此致谢。本书是下册,供高中以上水平自学者使用。

编者 1999 年 10 月

### **CONTENTS**

Lesson One	Family	1
Dialogue 1	My Husband's Wonderful	1
Dialogue 2	How's the Family?	3
Passage	Great Changes in Family Life	4
Lesson Two	Transportation	8
Dialogue	Is This Your Car?	8
Passage 1	Fine —Thirty Dollars	10
Passage 2	Don't Forget to Lock Your Bicycle	11
Lesson Three	Sports	15
Dialogue	Do You Like Sports?	15
Passage 1	City to Surf	16
Passage 2	Americans Enjoy Sports	18
Lesson Four	Entertainment	22
Dialogue 1	Let's Go to the Movies	22
Dialogue 2	I've Never Been in a Small Town	23
Passage	Enjoying Dinners with Friends	25
Lesson Five	Pets	28
Dialogue	What about a Snake?	28

• 1 •

Passage 1	Ramon Was Proud of Blackie	30
Passage 2	A Guide Dog	32
Lesson Six	Cities	36
Dialogue 1	Welcome to Our City	36
Dialogue 2	A City of Light	38
Passage	Tokyo — a City Rebuilt	40
Lesson Seven	Travelling	44
Dialogue	A Visit to Edinburgh	44
Passage 1	We Enjoyed Ourselves Very Much	46
Passage 2	Holidays Abroad	48
Lesson Eight	Accidents and Disasters	52
Dialogue	How Did the Accident Happen?	52
Passage 1	We Are All Survivors	54
Passage 2	A Man-made Calamity	57
Lesson Nine	Investigation and Interview	60
Dialogue 1	Did You See the Attacker?	60
Dialogue 2	What Qualifications Have You Got?	61
Dialogue 3	What Do You Enjoy Most?	64
Lesson Ten	Stories	67
Passage 1	Unusual Echoes	67
Passage 2	A Man of Bad Memory	69
Passage 3	Unlucky in Love	71
Lesson Eleven	Education	74

Passage 1	What Is an Ideal Teacher Like?	74
Passage 2	The Open University in Britain	76
Passage 3	Education in the U.S.A.	78
Lesson Twelve	Announcements	82
Passage 1	Have a Pleasant Flight!	82
Passage 2	Here Is Your Weekend Guide	84
Passage 3	Can I Have Your Attention, Please?	86
Lesson Thirteen	Culture	89
Passage 1	English Pubs	89
Passage 2	A Thank-you Letter	91
Passage 3	What Are Good Manners?	93
Lesson Fourteen	Special Days	97
Passage 1	Doll's Day	97
Passage 2	Australia Day	99
Passage 3	United Nations Day	100
Lesson Fifteen	Famous People	104
Passage 1	Who Was He?	104
Passage 2	Winston Churchill	106
Passage 3	Alexander Graham Bell	108
Lesson Sixteen	Mass Media	112
Passage 1	How Newspapers Developed	112
Passage 2	BBC Radio	113
Passage 3	How to Advertise for a Bank	115

Lesson Seventeen	Comments	119
Dialogue 1	Children and TV	119
Dialogue 2	A Panel Discussion on Smoking	120
Dialogue 3	If You Could Choose	121
Lesson Eighteen	Food and Drink	125
Passage 1	English Food	125
Passage 2	American Fast Food Restaurants	126
Passage 3	What Kinds of Food Do People Need?	128
Lesson Nineteen	Popular Science	131
Passage 1	Vending Machines	131
Passage 2	Communicating in the New Age	133
Passage 3	How Does Acupuncture Work?	135
Lesson Twenty	Stories	139
Passage 1	Trouble at the Supermarket	139
Passage 2	Art Lesson	140
Passage 3	Do Dreams Save Lives?	142
Tapescripts and Ke	ey	147

#### Lesson One

### **Family**

#### Dialogue 1 My Husband's Wonderful

#### I. Vocabulary

```
聪明的
intelligent
               /intelidaent /
                                adj.
athletic
               /æθletik /
                                adi.
                                        健壮的
ski
                                        滑雪
               /ski:/
                                7).
                                        板球
cricket
               / krikit /
                                n.
rugby
               /ˈrʌgbi /
                                        橄榄球
                                n.
               / sau /
                                        鋒纫
sew
                                v.
               /ˈaiən /
                                        熨衣服
iron
                                υ.
                                        女子名
Sally
               / sæli /
```

#### I. Listening Stage

- 1. Listen and choose.
  - 1) a. Taking a walk together in the street.
    - b. Boasting about their husbands.
    - c. Talking about their families.
    - d. Eating at a restaurant.
  - 2) a. In the street.

- b. At Sally's home.
- c. At Jane's husband's office.
- d. At Jane's home.
- 3) a. Both Jane and Sally are good wives at home.
  - b. Neither Jane nor Sally is interested in housework.
  - c. Englishmen have a great variety of interests.
  - d. Both Jane and Sally are proud of their husbands.
- 2. Listen and answer.
  - 1) How long has Jane been married?
  - 2) What did Sally say when she knew Jane had got married?
  - 3) Whose husband can cook, sew and iron?
- 3. Listen and fill in.

Jane's husband	Sally's husband
is	is
looks, and	/
· .	
can, play	can speak French,,
, cricket and	, German,
	and Japanese.
/	can cook, and
	·

#### **■.** Speaking Stage

Say a few words about Sally's husband and Jane's husband.

• 2 •

<ol> <li>Answer the following questions to get your points.</li> <li>What does Jane's husband look like?</li> <li>What sports can Jane's husband play?</li> <li>What does Sally's husband look like?</li> <li>Sally's husband can speak several foreign languages, can't he?</li> </ol>					
Dialogue 2 How's the Family?					
I. Vocabulary					
garage / gəˈrɑːʒ / n. 修车厂;汽车房 give a raise 给加薪					
<b>II. Listening Stage</b>					
1. Listen and answer.					
1) Who are the two people on the phone?					
2) What are they talking about?					
3) How do they feel while talking on the phone?					
2. True or false?					
1) Mary's mother is busy sewing a new dress. ( )					
2) Mary calls to make sure everything is all right with her					
parents. ( )					

3) Tom is the male speaker's son-in-law.

. 3 .

	4) Mary has	two daughters and a so	n.	( )
		her family will visit he		
	-	•	•	( )
	3. Listen and co	mplete.		,
		his work and was	s given	a last
	month.		8	
	2) Billy is be	ome from school because	e he	_
		oirthday is on		•
		till taking	•	
		and taking and	d has a	ich at
		now.	u nas a	Job at
II.	Speaking Stage			4.
	Say a few words	about Mary's family.		
	Say a few words	about Mary S failing.		
Das	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	oot Changas in Famil	I :fa	
Pas	ssage Gr	eat Changes in Famil	y Liie	
I.	Vocabulary			
	typical	/tipilal /	adi	典型的
		/ indastriəlaiˈzeiʃən /	•	工业化
		<del>-</del>		保持,仍是
	remain			
		/ reiz /		抚养
	chief	/tʃiːf/	adj.	主要的
II.	Listening Stage			
	0 0			

1. Listen and choose.

• 4 •

	1)	a.	Development of science and industry in Ame	erica.	
		b.	Influence of science and industry in America.		
_		c.	The harmful effect of industrialization.		
_		d.	Social problems.		
	2)	a.	Families of the past.		
		b.	Families of the future and the present.		
		c.	Families of the past and the future.		
		d.	Families of the present, the future and the	past.	
	3)	a.	Science and industry have caused thousands	of fan	ni-
			lies to split.		
		b.	Children do not like to live with their p	arents	or
			grandparents.		
		c.	Large families can hardly survive in a highly	indust	ri-
			alized society.		
		d.	Americans are very choosy with their jobs.		
2.	Tr	ue o	or false?		
	1)	Tł	ne development of agriculture has led to great	t chang	ges
		in	American families.	(	)
	2)	Tl	ne people in America now tend to have smalle	er famil	ies
		be	cause they are highly mobile.	(	)
	3)	In	the future there will still be a decline in the	number	of
		ch	ildren and the size of a family.	(	)
3.	Li	ster	and complete.		
	1)	A	typical farm family in the past:		
		a.	The family had children.		
		b.	and children often lived with		
		c.	and aunts often lived		
	2)		typical family in the future:		
		a.	The family tends to remain and i	s made	up

•

	of only
b.	The family then can be free to
c.	Therefore, it can be predicted that families in the fu-
	ture will be

#### **II.** Speaking Stage

Discuss the following questions.

What kind of family do you prefer, the typical family in the future or the one in the past? Why?

#### Language Summary

- 1. Expressions used when old friends meet
  - -Hello. Fancy meeting you here!
  - -Hello. Haven't seen you for a long time.
- 2. Expressing congratulations
  - -My congratulations!
- 3. Showing surprise
  - —Really? Is / Can / Does (he)?
- 4. Showing concern
  - —Is there anything wrong?
  - —How is (Tom)? / How are (the children)?
- 5. Expressions used when a phone call is going to end
  - -Nice talking to you.
  - -Call again soon.

# Read Along

- 1. A good wife and health is a man's best wealth.
- 2. An ill marriage is a spring of ill fortune.
- 3. All happy families are like one another; each unhappy family is unhappy in its own way.

• 7 •

### Lesson Two

## **Transportation**

D:	t		0	
Dıa	llogue	Is This Your Ca	r?	
Ι.	Vocabulary			
	warden	/ˈwəːdn /	n.	停车管理人
	roadside	/ˈrəudsaid /	n.	路边
	speed	/spi.d/	v .	超速行驶
	licence	/ 'laisəns /	n.	执照
	limit	/'limit /	n.	极限
	sign	/sain/	n.	告示牌
	Ben	/ben/		男子名
	parking ticket			违章停车传票
	car park			停车场
I.	Listening Stage			
	1. True or false?			
	1) ( ) 2	) ( ) 3) (	) 4	) ( )
	2. Listen and cho	ose.		
	1) According	to the conversation	, peop	le can't park their
	cars	·		
	· 8 ·			